








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































( 

( 

ONUERl Program 

Enter a '?' if you want the program to display definitions for the keywords. The 
program redisplays the 'ENTER REQUEST' message after listing the definitions. 

AVAILABLE REQUESTS: 
LST: DISPLAY LIST OF AVAILABLE GRAPHS. 
DOC: PRINT OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. 
ALL: PRINT ALL GRAPHS. 
END: TERMINATE PROGRAM. 
DVC: PRINT DEVICE GRAPH. 
SUB: PRINT SUB-SYSTEM GRAPH. 

nn ENTER REQUESTS (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 

Enter the keywords in any order (freeform) but make certain that they are preceded 
by the message-id number and separated by commas. 

nn DVC,SUB 

Entering the DVO (device graph) keyword displays the following message requesting 
you to identify the device by channel (0), sub channel (S), and unit (U) address: 

- ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ... ,?) 

Enter the addresses. Multiple addresses must be separated by commas. To display a 
sample address, enter a question mark (?). 

Entering the SUB (subsystem graph) keyword displays the following message 
requesting you to enter the channel (0) and subchannel (S) address for the subsystem: 

- ENTER SUB-SYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) ••• ,?) 

Enter the addresses. Multiple addresses must be separated by commas. To display a 
sample address, enter a question mark. 

After validating the device and subsystem addresses, ONELAN directs the 
appropriate graphs to the system printer. 

When more than one keyword is entered on a line, the program honors them one at a 
time until there are no outstanding keywords. If the END keyword is omitted, the 
program redisplays the 'ENTER REQUEST' soliciting you to enter additional 
keywords. If any keywords are specified after "END", they are not processed. 

To terminate ONE LAN , enter the END request when the "ENTER REQUEST" 
message is redisplayed. 

7004 5208-000 9-29 



ONUERl Program 

A sample ONE LAN dialog in standard mode is shown in Figure 9-3. 

9-30 

RV ONE LAN 
R03 RUN PROCESSOR SUCCESSFULLY PROCESSED ONELAN 
JC01 JOB ONELAN EXECUTING JOB STEP ONUERL00 #001 09:20:17 
ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS VER. xx/xx 

34 - DO YOU NEED HELP RUNNING THIS PROGRAM ?(Y,N) 
34 N 

- LAST RUN ON yy/mm/dd AT hh:mm:ss 
36 - ENTER REQUEST (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 
36 ? 

- AVAILABLE REQUESTS: 
LST: DISPLAY LIST OF AVAILABLE GRAPHS. 
DOC: PRINT OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. 
ALL: PRINT ALL GRAPHS. 
END: TERMINATE PROGRAM. 
DVC: PRINT DEVICE GRAPH. 
SUB: PRINT SUB-SYSTEM GRAPH. 

11? - ENTER REQUEST (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 
11 LST,ALL,SUB 

GRAPHS AVAILABLE: 311,312,313,314,330,332,370,100,101,103 
104,105,320,321 

14 - ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) ••• ,?) 
14 ? 

EXAMPLE: 10,37 
16 - ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) .•• ,?) 
16 31,32,33,10,37 
17 - ENTER REQUEST (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 
17 DVC,END 
18 - ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ••• ,?) 
18 ? 

EXAMPLE: 100,101,370 
20 - ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ••• ,?) 
20 103,104,321,END 

JC02 ONELAN TERMINATED NORMALLY 09:24:34 

Figure 9·3. Sample ONElAN Dialog, Standard Mode 

9:20 RV7962 
9:20 ON ELAN 
9:20 ONELAN 
9:20 ONELAN 
9:20 
9:20 ONE LAN 
9:20 ON ELAN 
9:20 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONE LAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 
9:21 ONE LAN 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:22 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:22 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:23 
9:23 ONELAN 
9:23 
9:23 ONE LAN 
9:23 ONELAN 
9:24 
9:24 ONE LAN 

7004 5208-000 

( 
\ 

( 



ONUERl Program 

9.6.2. Tutorial Mode Procedure 

When tutorial mode is selected, ONE LAN displays a series of prompts asking you to 
define the operations you want it to perform. The prompts are displayed one at a time 
with each prompt requiring a response before the next one can be displayed. A 
response ofN to any prompt causes the program to display the next prompt in the 
sequence. A response ofY causes the appropriate graph/display to occur before 
ONELAN displays the next prompt. 

The order in which ONE LAN displays the prompts is as follows: 

DO YOU NEED OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS? (Y OR N) 

Enter a Y response if you want ONELAN to print the operating instructions on 
your system printer. Enter N to terminate this request and display the next 
prompt. 

DO YOU WANT A LIST OF AVAILABLE GRAPHS? (Y OR N) 

Enter a Y response if you want ONELAN to display, at the console, a list of all 
device address for which there is a graph. Enter N to terminate this request and 
display the next prompt. 

DO YOU WANT ALL DEVICES GRAPHED? (Y OR N) 

Enter a Y response if you want ONELAN to print individual graphs for all 
devices on your system printer. Enter N to terminate this request and display the 
next prompt. 

DO YOU WANT SUBSYSTEM GRAPH(S) ? (Y OR N) 

Enter a Y response if you want ONELAN to print graphs for one or more 
subsystems. 

ONELAN now displays the following message requesting you to specify the 
required channel and subchannel address for each subsystem. 

ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) .•• ,?) 

7004 5208-000 

Enter the channel and sub channel addresses of the devices you want graphed. 
Multiple addresses must be separated by commas. 

If you want to see a sample address, enter a question mark (?). ONELAN 
displays the sample address and then redisplays the sub-system address request. 

? 
EXAMPLE: 10,37 

ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) ••• ,?) 

9-31 



ONUERl Program 

9-32 

After you respond with the addresses, ONELAN asks you if you want device 
graphs. 

DO YOU WANT DEVICE(S) GRAPH(S) ? (Y OR N) 

Enter a Y response if you want ONELAN to print individual graphs for specific 
devices. 

ONELAN now displays the following message requesting you to specify the 
required channel, sub channel, and unit address for each device. 

ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) .•. ,?) 

Enter the channel, subchannel, and unit address of the device you want graphed. 
Multiple addresses must be separated by commas. 

If you want to see an address example, enter a question mark (?). ONELAN 
displays the sample address and then redisplays the device address request. 

? 
EXAMPLE: 100,101,370 

ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) .•• ,?) 

After you enter the addresses (or if you answered N to the device graph request), 
ONELAN displays the fonowing request: 

TERMINATE PROGRAM ? (Y OR N) 

Enter a N response of you want to print more graphs. (ONELAN redisplays the 
"Enter subsystem request.) 

Enter a Y response to terminate ONE LAN. 

A sample ONELAN dialog in tutorial mode is shown in Figure 9-4. 

RV ON ELAN 
R03 RUN PROCESSOR SUCCESSFULLY PROCESSED ONE LAN 
JC02 JOB ONELAN EXECUTING JOB STEP ONUERL00 #001 09:20:17 
ONELAN'ERROR LOG ANALYSIS VER. 01/06 

11? . DO YOU NEED HELP RUNNING THIS PROGRAM ?(Y,N) 
11 Y 
13? . DO YOU NEED OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ?(Y OR N) 
13 N 
14? . DO YOU WANT A LIST OF AVAILABLE GRAPHS ?(Y OR N) 
14 Y 
15 • GRAPHS AVAILABLE: 330,370,100 
16? . DO YOU WANT ALL DEVICES GRAPHED ?(Y OR N) 
16 Y 
17? . DO YOU WANT SUBSYSTEM GRAPH(S) ?(Y OR N) 
17 Y 
18? . ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) ••• ,?) 
18 ? 
19 EXAMPLE: 10,37 

9:20 RV7962 
9:20 ONELAN 
9:20 ONELAN 
9:20 ONELAN 
9:20 
9:20 ONE LAN 
9:21 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 
9:21 ONELAN 
9:21 ON ELAN 
9:21 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:22 
9:22 ONELAN 
9:22 
9:22 ON ELAN 

Figure 9·4. Sample ONELAN Dialog, Tutorial Mode (Part 1 of 2) 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 



( 

ONUERl Program 

20? · ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS(,CS) ••• ,?) 9:22 ONELAN 
20 37,33,10 9:22 
21? · DO YOU WANT DEVICE(S) GRAPH(S) ?(Y OR N) 9:23 ONE LAN 
21 Y 9:23 
24? · ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ... ,?) 9:23 ONE LAN 
24 ? 9:23 
25 · EXAMPLE: 100,101,370 9:23 ONELAN 
26? · ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ••• ,?) 9:23 ONE LAN 
26 100 9:23 
277 · TERMINATE PROGRAM ?(Y OR N) 9:23 ONELAN 
27 N 9:24 
28? · DO YOU WANT SUBSYSTEM GRAPH(S) ?(Y OR N) 9:24 ONELAN 
28 N 9:24 
29? · DO YOU WANT DEVICE(S) GRAPH(S) ?(Y OR N) 9:24 ONELAN 
29 Y 9:24 
30? - ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ••• ,?) 9:24 ONELAN 
30 370 9:24 
31? - TERMINATE PROGRAM ?(Y OR N) 9:24 ONELAN 
31 Y 9:24 
32 JC02 JOB ONE LAN TERMINATED NORMALLY 09:24:47 9:24 ONE LAN 

Figure 9-4. Sample ONELAN Dialog, Tutorial Mode (Part 2 of 2) 

ON ElAN Messages 

The following console workstation or console messages may be displayed during 
execution of the ONELAN program: 

INVALID ENTRY 
The request entered is invalid, probably due to incorrect spelling. The 
'ENTER REQUEST' message will be redisplayed. Reenter the request. 

TOO MANY ENTRIES. REQUEST TRUNCATED. 
The request buffer cannot a.ccommodate the number of requests entered. 
The leftover requests must be reentered when the accepted requests have 
been honored. 

NO RECORD AVAILABLE FOR DVC xxx. 
A request was made for a graph for the specified device, but there is no 
summary data for that device. The request is ignored. 

$Y$ESUM nnnn error. CD$FNMC: sense data 
An error was detected during accessing of$Y$ESUM, where nnnn is OPEN, 

7004 5208-000 

CLOSE, INPUT, or OUTPUT. Sense data is returned by the system. 
ONELAN terminates. 

9-33 



ONUERl Program 

9-34 

Figures 9-5 and 9-6 show sample device error log analysis graphs for a 3561 
workstation (address 312) and a 8420 diskette (address 321), respectively. The graph 
on the left is the device error count for the months of November and December. The 
graph on the right shows the ratio ofthe total incident count (device error count) to 
the total output count (TICfrOC ratio). The exact error counts and ratios are given in 
the table at the bottom of each display. 

Note: As a new month's counts become available, the graphs will expand to the right 
until 5 months are shown. Thereafter, the leftmost month is truncated 
automatically. 

The following dialog was used to obtain the displays shown in Figures 9-5 and 9-6: 

ENTER REQUEST (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 
DVC,END 
ENTER DEVICE ADDRESS (CSU(,CSU) ••• ,?) 
312,321 

A sample subsystem error log analysis for disk is provided in Figure 9-7. The device 
error count and TICfrOC ratio graphs show the device addresses for all diskettes 
present on the system and charts their errors for the months of November and 
December, with each month appearing on a separate page. The exact totals and 
TIClrOC ratios are given in the table at the bottom of each display. The third part of 
the subsystem error log analysis charts the total subsystem errors by month. The 
fourth part of the subsystem error log analysis summarizes the disk error totals by 
function for each month. 

The following dialog was used to obtain the subsystem error log analysis graphs for 
disk: 

ONELAN . ENTER REQUEST (LST,DOC,ALL,DVC,SUB,END,?) 
SUB 
ONELAN - ENTER SUBSYSTEM ADDRESS (CS,(,CS) .•• ,?) 
10 

When the ENTER REQUEST message reappears, you may request additional 
displays or END. 

70045208-000 

( 

( 



( 
\ 

( 
\ 

ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS. VER_ xx/xx. 

ERROR 

COUNT 

SYSTEM-80 - 3561 WK-STA 
DEVICE ERROR COUNT 
250 

200 

150 . 
I X 
1 X 
1 X 

X 
100 . X 

X 
X 

1 X 
1 X 

50 . X 

1 X 
I X 
1 X 
1 X 

o . x X 
--1·_·-1·· 

NOV DEC 
MONTH NOV 
TIC 140 
TOC 506 
TlC/TOC: 0.27668 0. 

ONUERl Program 

yy/mm/dd hh.mm PAGE n 
ADDRESS: 0312 

DEC 

DEVICE TIC/TOC RATIO 
1.0 . 

X 
.1 · X 

I X 
I X 
I X 
I X 

.01 · X 
TIC/TOC I X 

1 X 
RATIO I X 

1 X 
.001 · X 

I X 
1 X 
1 X 
I X 

.0001 - X 
1 X 
1 X 
I X 
I X 

.00001 · X X 
'-1-"-1" 

NOV DEC 

0 
3 

Figure 9-5. Device Error Log Analysis for 3561 Workstation 

7004 5208-000 9-35 



ONUERL Program 

ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS_ VER. xx/xx. 

ERROR 

COUNT 

SYSTEM-80 - 8420 
DEVICE ERROR COUNT 
250 -

200 -

150 -
I X 
I X 
I X 
I X 

100 - X 
I X 
I X 
I X 
I X 

50 - X 
I X 
I X 
I X 
I X 

0 - x X 
--1----1--

NOV DEC 
MONTH NOV 
TIC 150 
TOC 15049 
TIC/TOC: 0.009967 

YY/Il1Il/dd hh_1l1Il PAGE n 

ADDRESS: 0312 
DEVICE TIC/TOC RATIO 

1.0 

.1 

.01 - X X 
TIC/TOC I X X 

I X X 
RATIO I X X 

I X X 
.001 - X X 

I X X 
I X X 
I X X 
I X X 

.0001 - X X 
I X X 
I X X 
I X X 
I X X 

.00001 - X X 
--1----1--

NOV DEC 
'DEC 

43 
4357 

0.009869 

Figure 9·6. Device Error Log Analysis for 8420 Diskette 

9-36 7004 5208-000 

( 



( 

( 

ONUERL Program 

ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS. VER. xx/xx. yy/mn/dd hh.mn PAGE n 

ERROR 

COUNT 

SYSTEM 80 - DISK SUB-SYSTEM. 
DEVICE ERROR COUNT 
250 -

I 
I 

I 
200 -

I 
I 

150 -

I 
100 -

50 -

I 

o -

x 
x 

x x 
x x 

MONTH: DEC DEVICE TIC/TOC RATIO 
1.0 -

.1 

.01 
TIC/TOC 

RATIO 

.001 -

.0001 -

X .00001 -

x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x x 

--I --- 1---1- -- I -- - I - --I - --1- --I- - -1---1-- -1-- - I - --I ---I -·-1-- -1-
105 106 107 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 100 101 102 103 104 

DVC 10. 105 106 107 100 101 102 103 
TIC 0 0 0 10 26 0 0 
TOC 0 0 0 86236 5339 0 0 
TIC/TOC: 0. 0. 0. 0_000116 0_00487 0. 0. 0. 

Figure 9·7. Disk Subsystem Error log Analysis (Part 1 of 3) 

7004 5208-000 9-37 



ONUERl Program 

ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS. VER. xx/xx. yy/nm/dd hh.nm PAGE n 
SYSTEM 80 - DISK SUB-SYSTEM. 

DEVICE ERROR COUNT MONTH: NOV DEVICE TIC/TOC RATIO 
250 - X 1.0 X 

X X 

X X 

I X X 

I X X 

200 - X .1 - X X 

X X X 

X X X 

X X X 

I X X X 

150 - X .01 X X 

ERROR X TIC/TOC X X 

X X X ( 
COUNT X RATIO X X X 

I X X X X X 

100 - X X .001 - X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

X X X X X 

I X X X X X X 

50 - X X .0001 - X X X X 

X X X X X X 

X X X X X X 

X X X X X X 

I X X X X X X 

o - x x X _00001 - X X X X 

- -1--- I - --1--- 1---1 - - -I -- - 1- -- 1- --1---1---1---1---1---1---1---1-
105 106 107 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 100 101 102 103 104 

DVC 10. 105 106 107 100 101 102 103 
TIC 0 0 0 105 3 0 366 
TOC 0 0 0 413005 2 0 103354 ( 
TIC/TOC: 0. 0. 0. 0.000254 0. 0. 0.003541 

Figure 9·7. Disk Subsystem Error Log Analysis {Part 2 of 3} 

9-38 7004 5208-000 



( 

( 

ONUERL Program 

ONELAN-ERROR LOG ANALYSIS. VER. xx/xx. yy/mm/dd hh.mm PAGE n 

ERROR 

COUNT 

MONTH 
TIC 
TOC 

SYSTEM-80 DISK SUB-SYSTEM. 
* •••• - .• _ ....•..• _-- •• _-* 

** SUB'SYSTEM TOTALS ** 
* •••• _-_. __ ••••• _ •••••• _* 

SUB-SYSTEM ERROR COUNT SUB-SYSTEM TIC/TOC RATIO 
1.0 -1250 . 

1000 . .1 

TIC/TOC 
RATIO 

I 
750 - .01 -

500 .001 

I X 
I X X 

X I X X 
250 - X X .0001 . X X 

I X X X I X X 
I X X X X I X X X 
I X X X X X I X X X X 
I X X X X X I X X X X 

o . x x x x x _00001 - X X X X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

. -I' --1"-1- -- I ---I '-1 --·1'-- 1'--1- -- I 
NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 

NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 
XX XX xx xx XX 

XXX XXX xxx xxx xxx 
TIC/TOC: .XXXX .XXXX .XXXX .XXXX .xxxx 

Figure 9·7. Disk Subsystem Error Log Analysis (Part 3 of 3) 

7004 5208-000 9-39 



ONUERL Program 

9.7. Sending Error Data to Unisys Support Center 

9-40 

ONUERL does not automatically transmit error summary data to a Unisys support 
center. Instead, if error threshold has been exceeded or you've chosen the 
SUMMARY=YES option, ONUERL writes the error summary data to the system 
journal file. You can later transfer this information to the support center. 

You must establish initial contact with the support center. Instructions for 
transferring data to the support center as provided in Section 10. 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 

( 



( 

Section 10 
Error Data Handling 

10.1. Contacting the Unisys Support Center 

Contact the support center whenever you need software or hardware assistance from 
Unisys. The support center expects to receive calls from the system administrator or 
another authorized person. 

It is important to call as soon as possible after you encounter a problem so that you 
can save needed information by using appropriate dump procedures. 

10.1.1. How to Contact the Support Center 

In the continental United States, you call the following toll-free number to contact the 
support center: 

1-800-328-0440 

International customers should contact their Unisys subsidiary. 

10.1.2. What to Do before Calling the Support Center 

Before calling, consult all available documentation, such as: 

• Programming or operating guides and reference manuals 

• System messages manual 

• Software release announcements (SRAs) 

These manuals may answer your questions, or provide you with a solution to your 
problem. 

7004 5208-000 10-1 



Handling Error Data 

When you do call, be prepared to provide the following types of infonnation: 

• Your name and telephone number 

• The name of your company 

• Your software release level 

• Your SMP level and SMCs beyond your SMP level 

• SYSGEN, ICAM, and IMS generation infonnation 

• Console log data 

• Error messages 

If you have already called the center about a software problem, give the contact 
number, the date, or the name ofthe representative who handled your previous call, 
as well as the results of the corrective actions previously recommended. 

If your hardware problem is a checkstop or hardware-related HPR, you may be 
requested to make a remote maintenance connection. Have the dataset, modem, or 
acoustic coupler powered up and ready for immediate use. 

10.1.3. When You Call 

10-2 

When you call the support center in the continental United States, you are prompted 
for a call routing code and other preliminary routing infonnation. If you use a push­
button telephone, enter the requested codes by pushing the appropriate buttons on the 
telephone. (Calls from rotary phones are automatically intercepted by a receptionist.) 

When prompted, enter the codes that identifY the model of your System 80 and 
whether you need hardware or software support. 

After this preliminary infonnation is entered, a receptionist will verifY your service 
entitlement and then direct your call to the appropriate support center specialist. 

70045208-000 

( 

( 

( 



( 

Handling Error Data 

10.2. The User Communication Form 
The User Communication Form (UCF) is the Unisys form used to record the 
information needed to correct a problem. UCFs are created electronically by support 
center representatives. 

When you call the support center with a problem that has not already been reported, 
the support representative creates a UCF by using the information you provide on the 
telephone. The completed UCF is routed to the OS/3 development center for analysis 
and resolution. 

When the UCF is created, it is assigned an authorization number. Refer to this 
number whenever you call to ask about that problem or to check on the current status 
ofyourUCF. 

During the UCF process, you may be asked to send additional documentation 
describing the suspected problem. Label any documentation you send to Unisys with: 

• UCF authorization number 

• Unisys customer number (assigned by Unisys) 

• Company name 

• Host system (processor) 

• Operating system 

• O.S.level 

• Materials description identifying the kind of documentation you are sending 
(tape label, device type, etc.) 

• Detailed description of the documentation you are sending and any new 
information that was not apparent when you reported the problem 

This additional documentation should be sent to: 

7004 5208-000 

Unisys Corporation 
OS/3 Systems Development 
2476 Swedesford Road 
Paoli, PA USA 19301-0203 
Attention: UCF Coordinator 

10-3 



Handling Error Data 

10.3. Sending Error Log Data 
Use the following procedure to send error data to the Unisys support center. 

1. Power on modem, if not already powered on. 

2. Press the ESC and C keys to display the configuration frame. 

3. Press the E and then the XMIT keys to display the configuration select frame. 

4. Key in SCP and then press the XMIT key to enter the first part of the user ID. 

5. Key in J3280404 and press XMITkey to enter second part of the user ID. 

6. Key in UO and press XMIT key to establish modem as remote facility. 

7. Key in Zl and press XMIT key to set baud rate at 1200 bps. (ZO for 300 bps.) 

8. Press the N and then XMIT keys to turn the remote console on. 

9. Key in M1 and press Enter key to place console in master-master mode. 

10. Press the US and TLK switches on modem (MC indicator lights). 

11. Can support center personnel (1·800·328·0440). 

12. Enter 1 to complete the can at the prompt. 

13. Enter your 3-digit prompt (system) code 050. 

14. Enter 1 for hardware or 2 for software at the prompt. 

15. Support center personnel win guide you through the remote session. 

16. Support center personnel win terminate the session. 

17. After session is terminated, return the console to system mode and turn off the 
modem as follows: 

• Press the ESC and C keys to display the configuration frame. 

• Press E and then the XMIT key to display the configuration select frame. 

• Enter MO and then press the XMIT key to return to system mode. 

• Press 0 and then press the XMIT key to turn the moden off. 

10-4 7004 5208-000 

( 

( 



Appendix A 
Supervisor Modification Procedure 

For special processing requirements, your system administrator may tell you to 
modifY the selections made for the supervisor during SYSGEN. Tables A-I and A-2 
list the procedures you use to modifY the supervisor. Respond with Y to the MODIFY 
SUPERVISOR:: IPL statement, then proceed with the appropriate operator action 
described in Table A-l. 

Note: For a description of system output messages and how to respond to them (via 
solicited input messages), see Section 4. 

70045208-000 A-I 



Supervisor Modification Procedure 

Table A-l. How to Modify list of Resident Shared Code Modules 

A-2 

IPl Output Message 

IS THE SHARED CODE DIRECTORY INDEX 
TO BE BUILT? (Y,N) 

ANY RESIDENT SHARED MODULES TO ADD 
OR DELETE? (Y,N) 

Y 

N 

N 

y 

FUNCTION? (ADD,DEL,LIST,END,HELP) END 

HELP 

LIST 

Operator Response 

Specifies an index is to be built for the shared 
code library. The system will do a binary search 
on the index rather than a serial directory search. 
This allows faster loading of shared code modules 
into main storage and faster processing between 
two or more shared code modules. The directory 
itself uses approximately 4000 bytes of main 
storage. 

No shared code directory index is to be built. 

Terminates output messages for modifying shared 
code module list. Specifies no modification is 
required to SYSGEN list of shared code modules 
to be made resident. Proceed with operator action 
described in Table Pr2. 

Specifies SYSGEN list of shared code modules 
requires modification. Output message requesting 
a function is displayed. 

Terminates output messages for modifying shared 
code module list. Specifies no further supervisor 
modification is required. The SYSGEN list of 
shared code modules is updated by the changes 
previously specified with the ADD and DEL 
functions. Modules in updated list are loaded and 
made resident until next IPL. Proceed with 
operator action descried in Table A-2. 

Displays brief description of the ADD, DEL, LIST, 
and END functions, followed by an output 
message requesting another function. 

Displays a list of the individual shared code 
modules currently specified to be made resident, 
followed by an output message requesting another 
function. 

continued 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 



Supervisor Modification Procedure 

Table A-i. How to Modify List of Resident Shared Code Modules (cont.) 

IPl Output Message 

WHICH GROUP TO {ADD? } 
DELETE? 

7004 5208-000 

{
ADD} 
DEL 

Operator Response 

Specifies an individual module or group of 
modules is to be added to or deleted from the 
current list of shared code modules. Displays the 
following list of shared code module groups, 
followed by an output message requesting a group 
or module name. 

POSSIBLE SYSTEM GROUPS ARE: 

SF - SCREEN FORMAT SERVICES 
ISB - BASIC INTERACTIVE SERVICES 
ISF - FULL INTERACTIVE SERVICES 
EDT - EDITOR 
DP - DIALOG PROCESSOR 
RPG RPG EDITOR 
DDPR - REMOTE DISTRIBUTED DATA 
PROCESSING 
DDPL - LOCAL DISTRIBUTED DATA 
PROCESSING 
ESC - ESCORT 
ESCF - ESCORT FULL 
BAS - BASIC 

{
group-name} [,Ll 
module-name 

Specifies the group of shared code modules or 
the individual shared code module to be added or 
deleted. Provides option to display (L) individual 
module names as they are added or deleted from 
the current list After processing the addition or 
deletion, an output message requests another 
function. 

Note: Run the job stream SCLIST to get a list of 
all system shared code modules filed in $Y$CLOD. 

A-3 



Supervisor Modification Procedure 

A4 

Table A-2. How to Modify Buffer Sizes Used by Dynamic Buffer Management 

IPL Output Message 

ANY CHANGES TO DYNAMIC BUFFER 
MANAGEMENT PARAMETERS? (Y,N) 

ENTER NEW EXPANSION REGION SIZE? 
(CURRENTLY decimal-byte-size) 

ENTER NEW RESIDENT BUFFER SIZE? 
(CURRENTLY dec;mal-byte-size) 

N 

Operator Response 

Terminates output messages for modifying buffer 
sizes. Specifies no changes are required to the 
expansion region and resident buffer sizes 
specified at SYSGEN. Proceed with the interactive 
IPL procedure in Section 2. 

Y Specifies SYSGEN=specified expansion region and 
resident buffer sizes require modification. Output 
message requesting new expansion region size is 
displayed. 

new-size 

Specifies new size", in decimal bytes, of 
expansion region and terminates output messages 
for modifying buffer sizes. Expansion region size 
is changed until next IPL. Proceed with the 
interactive IPL procedure in Section 2. 

o Specifies no expansion regions are to be allocated 
until the next IPL. Dynamic buffer management 
must use resident buffer pool. Output message 
requesting new resident buffer size is displayed. 

new-size 

Specifies new size", in decimal bytes, of resident 
buffer pool and terminates output messages for 
modifying buffer sizes. Resident buffer size is 
changed until next IPL. Proceed with the interactive 
IPL procedure in Section 2. 

"The new decimal size can be specified with or without a comma, or as a multiple of K. For example: 

200000 
200,000 
200 k 

is 200,000 decimal bytes 
is 200,000 decimal bytes 
is 200 x 1024 = 204,800 decimal bytes 

7004 5208-000 



( 

Index 

A 

Alarm beeper, console, 4-85 
Application programs, 4-13 
ASK command, 5-2 
Assembler format, source program, (table) 

7-7 
Automatic volume recognition (A VR) 

command, 4-61 
verifying VTOC, 4-82 

Automating supervisor loading, 2-14 
A VR command, 4-61 
A VX function code, 7-33 

B 

Backward space 
to a file, 7-22 
to record, 7-22 

Batch processing 
LIMITS command, 4-71 
remote, unsolicited messages, 6-12 

BEGIN command, 4-25 
Binary data cards, 7-7 
Blocked format, tape, 7-9 
BSF function code, 7-22 
BSR function code, 7-22 
Buffer pool, displaying information, 4-84 
Buffer sizes 

cache, 8-2 
(See also Disk cache facility.) 

Bulletin default setting, 5-8 
Byte MUX channel, 1-7 

70045208-000 

c 
Cache, disk (See Disk cache facility.) 
Caching, selective, 8-4 
CANCEL command, 4-39 
Canceling 

job in progress, 4-39 
without compromising MIRAM file, 

4-41 
Card functions 

listing, (table) 7-7 
listing cards, 7-10 
performing, 7-6 
punching cards from system console, 

7-10 
reproducing and resequencing source 

programs, 7-7 
reproducing cards containing binary 

data, 7-7 
reproducing cards punched in Hollerith 

code, 7-7 
writing cards to tape in blocked format, 

7-9 
Card processors, paper peripheral 

controller, 1-6 
Cards 

punching from system console, 7-10 
punching from tape, 7-19 

CC function code, 7-7 
CCB function code, 7-7 
CCS function code, 7-7 
Central processor, 1-3 
CH function code, 7-10 
CHANGE command, 4-35 

Index-! 



Index 

Channel controller, model 8, 1-7 
Character format, tape, 7-15,7-16 
Circuit-switched PDN unsolicited 

messages, 6-10 
CJ command, 4-41 
Clock 

setting, 4-52 
enabling/disabling display of, 4-86 

CLOSE message, 5-10 
CM command, 8-2 
CnlMn command, 6-1 
COBOL format, source program, 
(table) 7-7 

Commands 
ASK, 5-2 
AVR,4-61 
BEGIN,4-25 
CANCEL, 4-39 
cached 110, 8-10 
CHANGE, 4-33 
Characteristics, 4-4 
CJ, 4-41 
CM, 8-2 
CnlMn, 6-1 
DELETE, 4-28 
DI BI, 4-84 
DISPLAY, 4-31,4-45 
DISPLAY JS/SY, 4-61 
END, 4-42 
FLUSH, 4-57 
FILE, 4-12 
general format, 4-5 
GO, 4-37 
HOLD,4-23 
ICAM, 6-1 
interactive services, 5-1 
IS, 5-8 
job execution, 4-36 
job initialization, 4-11 
job processing, 4-10 
job termination, 4-39 
job scheduling, 4-22 
LIMITS, 4-71 
MIX, 4-46 
PAUSE, 4-36 
REBUILD, 4-52 
RECALL, 5-7 
RUNIRV, 4-14 
SET AL, 4-85 

Index-2 

selected occasion operator, 4-44 
SET CLOCK, 4-52 
SETCV, 4-87 
SET DATE, 4-53 
SET ELOG, 4-54 
SET IC, 6-2 
SET 1M, 4-83 
SET 10, 4-57 
SET IS, 5-7 
SETLX, 4-87 
SETMC, 4-83 
SET MEM, 4-68 
SET PS, 4-86 
SETSY, 4-68 
SET UNCON, 4-69 
SETVC, 4-86 
SETVV, 4-82 
SHUTDOWN, 4-70 
SIISC, 4-19 
STATUS, 5-3 
STOP, 4-43 
SU, 7-3 
SWITCH, 4-38 
SYSDUMP, 4-67 
system-oriented, 4-45 
system utility, 7-3 
TELL, 5-2 
TU, 7-3 
TW,4-75 
VV, 4-75 

Communications (See Integrated 
Communications Access Method.) 

Communications adapter, single-line, 1-7 
Compressed mode, listing cards, 7-10 
Configuration, 1-1, (figures) 1-2, 1-3 
Console 

alarm beeper, 4-85 
clock, 4-51,4-86 
control selections, (table) 1-15 
DCF statistics, (figure) 8-9 
keyboard, (figure) 1-15 
keyin procedures, 4-1 
messages,ONUERL, 9-10 
punching cards, 7-10 
reconstructing display, 4-52 
screen, 1-18 

Console screen 
description, 1-18 
function key assignments, (table) 1-21 
pull-down menus, 1-19 

7004 520&000 

( 

( 



/ 

Console workstation 
alarm beeper, 4-85 
alternate console keyin procedure, 4-2 
keyin procedure, 4-2 
reconstructing display, 4-52 

Control panel, 1-14,1-16 
Control storage, 1-4 
CP function code, 7-10 
CPU retry stack log-out display ONUERL 

report, (table) 9-27 
CT function code, 7-8 
CTR function code, 7-9 

D 

Data base management system (DMS), 
4-13 

Data management, 1-11 
Data set label diskette functions 

listing, (table) 7-2 
operating instructions, 7-34 
printing in deblocked format, 7-36 
printing in unblocked format, 7-35 
printingVTOC, 7-37 

Data field, setting, 4-53 
Day clock, setting, 4-52 
DCF (See Disk cache facility.) 
DD function code, 7-25,7-35,7-37 
DDR function code, 7-27,7-37,7-38 
Deblocked format 

data set label diskette, 7-37 
disk, 7-27 
format label diskette, 7-27 
tape, 7-15,7-16 

DI BI command, 4-84 
Diagnostic programs, 1-13 
Disk cache facility (DCF) 

activating drives, 8-5 
cache modules, 8-8 
cached I/O commands, 8-10 
description, 8-1 
displaying and turning off timer 

statistics, 8-6 
displaying statistics, 8-5 
displaying statistics on a specific drive, 

8-6 
effect of segment size on run time, 8-13 

7004 520&000 

fine-tuning, 8-11 
initializing, 8-2 
interpreting statistics, 8-7 
I/O not cached, 8-10 
main storage layout, 8-8 
monitoring effectiveness, 8-11 
optimizing performance, 8-13 
removing drives, 8-4 
removing files, 8-5 

Index 

removing from the system, 8-5 
resegmenting existing cache buffer, 8-4 
selective caching, 8-4 
specifYing cache buffer size, 8-2 
statistics displayed on system console, 

(figure) 8-7 
Disk drives 

activating to DCF, 8-5 
displaying DCF statistics, 8-6 
removing from DCF, 8-4 

Disk functions 
displaying available extents, 7-33 
listing, (table) 7-2 
operating considerations, 7-24 
operating instructions, 7-24 
printing in deblocked format, 7-27 
printing in unblocked format, 7-25 
printing short format VTOC, 7-32 
printingVTOC, 7-28 
SVT information summary, (table) 7-32 

Disk subsystems, error log analysis, 
(figure) 9-37 

Diskette controller, 1-6 
Diskette functions 

data set label (See Data set label 
diskette functions.) 

format label (See Format label diskette 
functions.) 

listing, (table) 7-2 
Diskette subsystems 

error log analysis, (figure) 9-34 
integrated 8420/8422, 1-6 

DISPLAY command, 4-31,4-45,4-61 
Display frames, selecting, 1-10, (table) 1-1 
DISPLAY JS/SY command, 4-61 
Drives (See Disk drives.) 
Dumps 

main storage, 4-67 
stopping execution, 4-42 

Index·3 



Index 

E 

ELOG file (See ONUERL program.) 
END command, 4-42 
ERG function code, 7-24 
Error data 

handling procedure, 10-1 
sending to Unisys support center, 10-4 
user communication form, 10-3 

Error log 
analysis, ONELAN program, 9-28 
analysis for disk, (figure) 9-37 
analysis for 3561 workstation, (figure) 

9-35 
analysis for 8420 diskette, (figure) 9-36 
file, retaining, 2-10 
report format, 9-12 
setting, 4-54 
(See also ONELAN program.) 

Error log editor program (See ONUERL 
program.) 

Error processing, tape, 7-11 
Error recovery option, 2-10 
Exigent machine check displays, (table) 

9-27 
Extents, displaying disk and format label 

diskette, 7-33 

F 

FILE command, 4-12 
Files 

backward space to a specific file, 7-22 
error recovery, 2-10 
forward space to a specific file, 7-21 
removing from DCF, 8-5 

FLUSH message, 4-57 
Format label diskette functions 

displaying available extents, 7-33 
listing, (table) 7-2 
operating considerations, 7-24 
operating instructions, 7-24 
printing in deblocked format, 7-27 
printing in unblocked format, 7-25 
printing short format VTOC, 7-32 
printingVTOC, 7-28 
SVT information summary, (table) 7-33 

Index-4 

Forward space 
to a file, 7-21 
to a record, 7-22 

FSF function code, 7-21 
FSR function code, 7-22 
Function key assignments, (table) 1-20 
Functions, system utility 

card, 7-6 
data set label diskette, 7-36 
disk and format label diskette, 7-24 
listing, 7-2 
tape, 7-10 

G 

General registers, 1-4 
Global user service task (GUST) 

initializing, 6-3 
running, 6-3 
terminating, 6-5 

GUST (See Global user service task.) 

H 

Hardware, central, 1-3 
Hexadecimal format, tape, 7-15 
HIGH queue, 4-10 
Hit rates, DCF, 8-7 
HOLD command, 4-23 
Hollerith code, 7-7 

ICAM (See Integrated communications 
access method.) 

ICP function code, 7-10 
IMPL (See Initial microprogram load) 
IMVJOB feature, 4-83 
Index registers, 1-4 
Indicator lights, model 8, 1-16 
Information management system (IMS), 

1-12 
Initial microprogram load, 2-1,2-13 
Initial program load, 2-1,2-16 

7004 5208-000 

( 



Initialization procedures 
IMPL, 2-1,2-15 
IPL, 2-4,2-16 

Input messages 
solicited, 4-7 
unsolicited, 4-7 

input/output processor (lOP), 1-6 
Input/output subsystems, 1-8 
Instructions system (See System 

instructions.) 
INT function code, 7-20 
Integrated communications access method 

(ICAM) 
changing the symbiont name, 6-2 
Cn/Mn command, 6-1 
description, 1-11,6-1 
GUST,6-3 
loading the symbiont, 6-1 
ML$$GI program operator messages, 

6-3 
operator commands, 6-1 
operator messages, 6-6 
public data network unsolicited 

messages, 6-9 
remote batch processing unsolicited 

messages, 6-12 
SET IC command, 6-2 
standard unsolicited messages, 6-6 

Integrated selector channel, 1-7 
Integrated tape controller, 1-6 
Interactive IPL, 2-16 
Interactive processing, LIMITS command, 

4-71 
Interactive services 

ASK command, 5-2 
asking questions, 5-2 
CLOSE message, 5-10 
commands, 5-1 
controlling for terminals, 5-10 
description, 1-13 
displaying log file, 5-7 
displaying system status, 5-3 
IS command, 5-8 
messages, 5-10 
modifying bulletinllog values, 5-8 
OPEN message, 5-10 
RECALL command, 5-7 
releasing new user session restrictions, 

5-10 

7004 5208-000 

REMOTE message, 5-10 
REMOVE command, 5-9 
restricting new user sessions, 5-10 
sending messages, 5-2 
SET IS command, 5-8 
SHUTDOWN message, 5-11 
starting, 5-8 
STATUS command, 5-3 
TELL command, 5-2 
terminating, 5-11 

Index 

terminating user tasks or sessions, 5-9 
IIO devices 

SET I/O command, 4-57 
IOMP (See Input/output microprocessor.) 
IOP (See Input/output processor.) 
IIOs, unreferenced DCF, 8-7 
IPL (See Initial program load.) 
IS command, 5-8 

J 

Job control, 1-11,4-15 
Job control streams 

filing, 4-12 
job initialization, 4-11 
running, 4-14 
running saved, 4-19 

Job immovability (IMVJOB) feature, 4-83 
Job processing commands 

BEGIN,4-25 
CANCEL, 4-39 
CHANGE, 4-35 
DELETE, 4-28 
DISPLAY, 4-31 
END, 4-42 
FILE, 4-12 
GO,4-37 
HOLD, 4-23 
job execution, 4-36 
job initialization, 4-11 
job scheduling, 4-22 
job termination, 4-39 
PAUSE,4-36 
RUNIRV, 4-14 
scheduling priority queues, 4-10 
selected occasion operator commands 

(See Operator commands.) 
SIISC, 4-19 

Index-5 



Index 

soft cancel, 4-41 
STOP, 4-43 
SWITCH, 4-38 

Job queue file, 4-11 
Jobs 

K 

canceling, 4-39, 4-41 
changing priority, 4-35 
changing switching priority, 4-38 
deferring scheduled, 4-23 
deleting, 4-28 
displaying, 4-31 
displaying status of, 4-61 
executing, 4-37 
keyin procedure, 4-1 
initializing, 4-11 
processing, 4-1 
processing commands (See Job 

processing commands.) 
processing during daily memory refresh 

routine, 4-9 
reactivating suspend, 4-37 
scheduling, 4-22 
scheduling deferred, 4-27 
scheduling priority queues, 4-10 
soft canceling, 4-41 
stopping dumps, 4-42 
suspending, 4-36 
terminating, 4-39, 4-43 

Keyboard, console, 1-15 
Keyin procedure 

L 

alternate, all models, 4-2 
console, 4-1 

Language processors, 1-13 
LIMITS command, 4-71 
Log file 

displaying, 5-7 
error (See Error log file.) 

Log values, modifying, 5-8 
LOW queue, 4-10 

Index-6 

M 

Machine check, exigent, 9-27 
Main storage 

displaying portions of, 4-45 
dumping contents of, 4-67 
layout with disk cache, 8-8 
resource management, 4-67 

MEMCON feature, 4-83 
Memory consolidation (MEMCON) feature, 

4-83 
Memory refresh routine, 4-9 
Messages 

console ONUERL, (table) 9-10 
ICAM operator, 6-6 
interactive services, 5-10 
ML$$GI program operator, 6-3 
ONELAN program, 9-28 
output, 4-6 
public data network, 6-9 
remote batch processing, 2-12 
sending to users, 5-2 
solicited input, 4-7 
system, discarding, 4-57 
system utility, 7-3 
terminating GUST, 6-5 
unsolicited input, 4-7 

MIX command, 4-46 
ML$$GI program, 6-3 
Modules, cache, 8-8 
MSE display ofONUERL report, (table) 

9-26 

N 

NOR (normal) queue, 4-10 

o 
ONELAN program 

description, 9-28 
disk subsystem error log analysis, 

(figure) 9-37 
diskette error log analysis, (figure) 9-36 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 

( 



( 

sample dialog, standard mode, (figure) 
9-20 

sample dialog, tutorial mode, (figure) 
9-32 

workstation error log analysis, (figure) 
9-35 

ONUERL program 
console messages, (table) 9-10 
CPU retry stack log-out display, (table) 

9-27 
description, 9-1 
error log report format, (figure) 9-15 
executing, 9-1 
exigent machine check displays, (table) 

9-27 
MSE display, (table) 9-26 
ONELAN program (See ONELAN 

program) 
options, 9-5 
reports, 9-12 
responding to, (figure) 9-8 
SDF$DSP system program, 9-9 
supervisor characteristics displayed, 

(table) 9-25 
supervisor ELOG flags displayed, 

(table) 9-25 
OPEN message, 5-10 
Operator commands, selected occasion 

AVR,4-61 
description, 4-44 
DI BI, 4-84 
DISPLAY, 4-45 
DISPLAY JS/SY, 4-61 
FLUSH,4-57 
LIMITS, 4-71 
MIX, 4-46 
REBUILD, 4-51 
SET AL, 4-85 
SET CLOCK, 4-52 
SETCV, 4-87 
SET DATE, 4-53 
SET ELOG, 4-54 
SET 1M, 4-83 
SET 10, 4-57 
SET LX, 4-87 
SET MEM, 4-64 
SETMC, 4-83 
SETSY, 4-68 
SET UNCON, 4-69 

7004 5208-000 

SETVC, 4-86 
SETVV, 4-82 
SHUTDOWN, 4-70 
SYSDUMP, 4-67 
TW,4-71 
VV, 4-75 

OS/3 operating system 
application programs, 1-13 
components, (figure) 1-9 

Index 

data base management system, 1-13 
diagnostic programs, 1-13 
ICAM, 1-11 
information management system, 1-12 
interactive services, 1-13 
job control, 1-11 
language processors, 1-13 
supervisor, 1-10 
utility programs, 1-12 

Output message, 4-7 

p 

Packet-switched PDN unsolicited messages, 
6-9 

Paper peripheral controller, 1-6 
PAUSE command, 4-36 
Physical unit blocks, setting, 4-57 
PRE (preemptive) queue, 4-10 
Prepping a tape, 7-20 
Printers, paper peripheral controller, 1-6 
Priority, job 

queues (See Scheduling priority 
queues.) 

switching, 4-38 
Processor complex, 1-3 
Public data network (PDN), unsolicited 

messages, 6-9 
Pull-down menus, 1-19 
Punching cards 

Q 

from system console, 7-10 
from tape, 7-19 

Questions 
ASK command, 5-2 

Index-7 



Index 

R 

Read command, disk cache, 8-10 
Read errors, DCF, 8-7 
Reads, DCF, 8-7,8-8 
REBUILD command, 4-52 
RECALL command, 5-7 
Records 

backward space to specific, 7-22 
forward space to specific, 7-22 
locating, 7-16 
tape gap, 7-24 

Refresh memory routine, 4-9 
Registers, system, 1-4 
Remote batch processing, unsolicited 

messages, 6-12 
REMOTE message, 5-10 
REMOVE command, 5-9 
Reports, ONUERL program 

CPU retry stack log-out display, (table) 
9-27 

error log report format, (figure) 9-14 
exigent machine check displays, (table) 

9-27 
MSE display, (table) 9-26 
supervisor characteristics, (table) 9-25 
supervisor ELOG flags, (table) 9-25 

Resident shared code modules, modifying, 
(table) A-I 

Resource management, 4-68 
REW function code, 7-23 
Rewind tape, 7-23 
RPGformat, source programs, (table) 7-8 
RUN function code, 7-22 
RUNIRV command, 4-14 

s 
SC command, 4-19 
Scheduling priority queues 

changing, 4-35 
deferring scheduled jobs, 4-23 
deleting jobs, 4-28 
description, 4-10 
displaying jobs, 4-31 
scheduling deferred jobs, 4-25 

SDF$DSP system program, 9-9 
Search commands, disk cache, 8-10 

Index-B 

Segments 
cache buffer, 8-2 
size, 8-11,8-13 

Selective caching, 8-4 
Selector channel, 1-8 
Sessions, interactive services 

releasing restrictions, 5-10 
restricting new, 5-10 
terminating, 5-9 

SET AL command, 4-85 
SET CLOCK command, 4-52 
SET DATE command, 4-53 
SET ELOG command, 4-54 
SET Ie command, 6-2 
SET 1M command, 4-83 
SET 10 command, 4-57 
SET IS command, 5-7 
SET LX command, 4-87 
SET MC command, 4-83 
SET MEM command, 4-68 
SET PS command, 4-86 
SET SY command, 4-68 
SET UNCON command, 4-69 
SET VC command, 4-86 
SET VV command, 4-82 
Shared code modules, resident modifying, 

A-2 
SHUTDOWN command, 4-70 
SHUTDOWN message, 5-11 
SI command, 4-19 
Simulated day clock, setting, 4-52 
Single-line communications adapter 

(SLCA), 1-7 
SLCA (See Single-line communications 

adapter.) 
Soft cancel command (CJ), 4-41 
Solicited input messages, 4-7 
Source programs, reproducing and 

resequencing, 7-7 
Spool files, recovering, 2-10 
Spooling 

multivolume, 2-12 
single volume, 2-12 

Statistics, DCF 
displaying, 8-5 
displaying on a specific drive, 8-6 
interpreting, 8-7 
timer, 8-6 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 



Status 
job, displaying, 4-61 
system, displaying, 5-3 

STATUS command, 5-3 
STOP command, 4-43 
SU command, 7-3 
Supervisor 

automated load procedure, 2-14 
characteristics displayed on ONUERL 

report, (table) 9-25 
description, 1-10 
ELOG flags displayed in ONUERL 

report, (table) 9-25 
initializing, 2-6 
modification procedures, A-1 
modifYing resident shared code modules, 

(table) A-2 
Suspended job, reactivating, 4-37 
Suspending a job in progress (PAUSE), 

4-36 
SVT function code, 7-32 
SWITCH command, 4-38 
Switches, model 8, 1-18 
Switching priority, changing, 4-38 
Symbionts, LIMITS command, 4-71 
SYSDUMP command, 4-67 
System activity, terminating, 4-70 
System configuration 

maximum, (figure) 1-2 
minimum, (figure) 1-1 

System console (See Console.) 
System control processor, 1-5 
System definition file, 9-9 
System information, displaying, 4-45 
System instructions, 1-4 
System messages, discarding, 4-57 
System-oriented commands (See Operator 

commands, selected occasion.) 
System registers, 1-4 
System status, displaying, 5-3 
System utility services 

card functions, 7-6 
commands and messages, 7-3 
data label diskette functions, 7-34 
disk and format label diskette functions, 

7-24 
functions, (table) 7-2 
tape functions, 7-11 

7004 52Q8..()00 

Index 

System 80 

T 

central hardware, 1-3 
channel controller, 1-7 
console, 1-14 
console keyboard, (figure) 1-15 
control panel, 1-16, (figure) 1-16 
control storage, 1-4 
disk cache performance, 8-13 
IMPL, 2-5, 2-16 
initialization procedures, 2-5,2-16 
input/output microprocessor, 1-5 
input/output processor, 1-5 
input/output subsystems, 1-8 
IPL, 2-5,2-16 
keyin procedures, 4-1 
main storage, 1-4 
maximum system configuration, (figure) 

1-1 
memory refresh routine, 4-9 
minimum system configuration, (figure) 

1-1 
power off procedure, 3-1 
power on procedure, 2-3 
switches, 1-16 
system configuration, 1-1 
system control processor, 1-5 
system definition, 1-1 
system instructions, 1-4 
system registers, 1-4 
tum-off procedure, 3-1 
tum-on procedure, 2-2 

Tape 
marks, 7-23 
record gap, 7-24 
writing cards in blocked format, 7-9 
writing cards in unblocked format, 7-8 

Tape controller, 1-7 
Tape functions 

backward space to a specific file, 7-22 
backward space to a specific record, 

7-22 
copying a tape to another tape, 7-13 
erasing tape record gap, 7-24 
error processing, 7-11 

Index-9 



Index 

forward space to a specific file, 7-21 
forward space to a specific record, 7-22 
listing, (table) 7-2 
locating a specific record, 7-17 
performing, 7-12 
prepping a tape, 7-20 
printing a tape containing only standard 

characters, 7-16 
printing a tape in character and 

deblocked format, 7-16 
printing a tape in character or 

hexadecimal format, 7-15 
rewind and unload tape, 7-23 
rewind tape, 7-23 
tape addressing, 7-11 
writing tape marks, 7-23 

Tasks, terminating, 5-9 
TC function code, 7-19 
TELL command, 5-2 
Terminals, controlling interactive services, 

5-10 
Terminating 

end-of-job dump, 4-43 
jobs, 4-39,4-41,4-43 
tasks, 5-9 

TH function code, 7-15 
THR function code, 7-16 
Timer statistics, DCF, 8-6 
TP function code, 7-16 
TPR function code, 7-16 
Transient work area feature, 4-71 
TRS function code, 7-17 
TT function code, 7-13 
TU command, 7-3 
Tum-off procedure, 3-1, 
Tum-on procedures, 2-2 
TW command, 4-71 

u 
Unattended console feature, setting, 4-69 
Unblocked format 

data set label diskette, 7-35 
disk, 7-25 
format label diskette, 7-24 
tape, 7-8 

Index-IO 

Unload tape, 7-23 
Unreferenced IIOs, DCF, 8-8 
Unsolicited messages 

ICAM standard, 6-6 
input, 4-7 
public data network, 6-9 
remote batch processing, 6-12 

User Communication Form (UCF), 
submitting, 4-82,10-1 

Utility programs, 1-11 
Utility services (See System utility 

services.) 

v 
Volume serial number, reading, 4-61 
Volume table of contents maC) 

printing data set label diskette, 7-37 
printing disk or format label diskette, 

7-28 
printing short format disk or format 

label diskette, 7-32 
verifying during A VR, 4-82 
verifying and correcting, 4-75 

VTP function code, 7-28 
VV command, 4-75 

w 
Workstation controller, 1-6 
Workstations 

alternate console, 4-2 
console (See Console workstation.) 
error log analysis, 9-33 

Write command, disk cache, 8-10 
Write-throughs, DCF, 8-7 
WTM function code, 7-23 

7004 5208-000 

( 

( 



( 

r---------------------------------------------i 
User Reply Form , 

Help Us To Help You , 
I , Document Title 

Document Number Date 

We are interested in your comments and suggestions regarding Ihis document. We will use them to improve the quality 
of this product information. Please check Ihe type 01 suggestion. 

o Addition 0 Deletion o Revision o General Comment 
Recommended Change IPlease idenfify each aJlecled item, such as page, paragraph, figure. or tabteJ 

Name Telephone Number 

, , , 
, 
, 
, 
, 
I , , 
I 
I , , 
, , , 
, 
I 
I , 
, , 
I 

, Address (Street. City. State. ZIP) : 

Title Company 

~---------------------------------------------~ 
: User Reply Form : 
, Help Us To Help You , 
I Document Title , , , 
, Document Number Date, 
, I 
, We are interested in your comments and suggestions regarding this document. We will use them to improve the Quality I 
, of this product information. Please check the type of suggestion. , 

) 0 Addition 0 Deletion 0 Revision 0 General Comment , , , 
, Recommended Change (Please identify each aJlected item, sucli as page, paragraph. figure, or table.) , , , , , 
, I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
, I 
, I 
I I 
I I 
, I 
I Name Telephone Number I 
I I 
I Title Company I 

I 
Address IStreet, City, State. ZIP' , 

----------------------------------------------~ 



r---------------------------------------------i 
I I 

: NO POST AGE : 
I NECESSARY I 
: IF MAILED IN THE I 
I UNITED STATES : 

: BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 1 
I FIRST CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 72 PAOLI. PA I 
I I 
I POST AGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE I 
I I 
I I 

: Unisys Corporation : 
I SPG East Coast ' I 
I Systems Documentation Development I 
I Tredyffrin Plant I 
: 2476 Swedesford Road : 
I PO BOX 203 I 
I PAOLI, PA 19301-9898 I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

: 1'11111.1111111.11 .. 1111111.1 III III. I .1111 111 1111.11 : 
I I 

r----------..;·------------lrrfl---------;~~;---l 
: IF MAILED IN THE I 
I UNITED STATES 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS MAil PERMIT NO. 72 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE 

Unisys Corporation 
SPG East Coast 
Systems· Documentation 
Tredyffrin Plant 
2476 Swedesford Road 
PO BOX 203 
PAOLI, PA 19301-9898 

PAOLI. PA 

Development 

1".11 J .1111111.11111111111.1111111.1.11111111111.11 
I I L _____________________________________________ ~ 


